



## **CURRENT REPORT**

## In compliance with the Romanian Capital Market Law No. 297/2004, Art.224 and CNVM Regulation No. 1/2006

Report date: January 29, 2016 Company name: Societatea Nationala de Gaze Naturale ROMGAZ S.A. Address: Medias, 4 Constantin I. Motas Square, Sibiu County – Romania, 551130 Phone/fax no: 004-0269-201020 / 004-0269-846901 Fiscal Code: R014056826 Trade Register registration number: J32/392/2001 Subscribed and paid in share capital: 385,422,400 RON Regulated market where the issued securities are traded: Bucharest Stock Exchange (BVB), London Stock Exchange (LSE)

## Significant event to be reported:

• Extension of natural gas sales contract concluded with S.C. Electrocentrale Bucuresti S.A.

During the Board of Directors Meeting held on January 28, 2016, S.N.G.N. ROMGAZ S.A. Board decided to continue the commercial relations with Electrocentrale Bucuresti S.A by extending the natural gas sales contract no. 34/2015, by means of signing an addendum for the period 01-29 February 2016. The addendum shall have the same contractual provisions as those provided in contract no.34/2015 and in addendum no.2/2015 to said contract.

Also, the Board of Directors:

- ✓ Approves the conclusion of a rescheduling agreement for a part of the debt owed by Electrocentrale Bucuresti S.A concurrently with concluding a contract securing a first ranking mortgage on the immovable properties proposed by Electrocentrale Bucuresti S.A in December 2015. The amount for which the rescheduling agreement is to be concluded depends on the value of the immovable properties upon which a first ranking mortgage can be secured.
- ✓ Assigns the executive management of S.N.G.N. ROMGAZ S.A. to take further steps in order to conclude a rescheduling agreement for the rest of the debt conditional upon obtaining guarantees pursuant to the Decision nr.23/2015 of S.N.G.N. ROMGAZ S.A. Board of Directors.

Director General, Virgil • Marius METEA